
RESOLUTION NO. 24-2824 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER 

CITY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF 

WATER AND SEWER DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT WITH NUR-UL-ISLAM 

OF SOUTH FLORIDA INC., FOR THEIR MOSQUE AND SCHOOL PROJECT 

FOR 5 WATER ERCs AT A COST OF $7,074.10 AND FOR 5 SEWER ERC's AT A 

COST OF $11,750.75 FOR A TOTAL COST OF $18,824.85, ATTACHED HERETO 

AS EXHIBIT "A" AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING AND 

DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO TAKE ANY AND ALL 

ACTIONS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS 

RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Cooper City ("CITY") is the owner of the Utility system and provides 

water distribution and sewage collection services ("Services"); and 

WHEREAS, Nur-Ul-Islam Of South Florida Inc., hereinafter called "DEVELOPER" is 

requesting IO Equivalent Residential Co1mections ("ERCs") for their Mosque and School project 

located at 10600 SW 59th Street, in Cooper City; and 

WHEREAS, Section 19-107 of the City Code requires the "Developer" to execute a Water 

and Sewer Developer's Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and pay contribution charges to 

the City before the "Services" could be provided; and 

WHEREAS, the contribution charges for ten (10) ERCs shall be $18,824.85, as shown in 

Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Director/City Engineer recommends approval of Water and 

Sewer Developer's Agreement with Nur-Ul-Islam Of South Florida Inc., for 10 ERCs with at a 

total cost of$18,824.85; and 

















CONTRIBUTION (WATER) 

Residential....... # ___ Units X ___ ERC's Per Unit @ $ ___ Per ERC 
NonResidential. #2_ ERC's@$1,390.82 Per ERC, plus deposit $120.00 

Total ERC's 5 (WATER) 

CONTRIBUTION (SEWER) 

Residential.. ..... # ___ Units X __ _  ERC's Per Unit@ $ ___ Per ERC 
NonResidential #2__ ERC's @$2,326.15 Per ERC, plus deposit $120.00 

TotalERC's 5 (SEWER) 

CONTRIBUTION CHARGES IN THE AMOUNT OF $18,824.85 ARE DUE AT THE 

TIME THIS AGREEMENT IS APPROVED BY CITY COMMISSION. 

Upon the CITY'S collection and expenditure of the Contribution Charge for the 

construction of the CITY'S utility system which is intended to enable the CITY to serve the 

PROPERTY, all Contribution Charges shall become non-refundable. 

7. OTHER USES ON THE PROPERTY. If the DEVELOPER constructs 

buildings other than those outlined in Exhibit "D" attached, or otherwise changes the use of 

structures built at the PROPERTY, the CITY shall determine if additional capacity is 

needed, as calculated using Exhibit "D" attached hereto. If additional capacity is 

required, additional connection charges, computed at prevailing rates, capacity allocation, 

if available, and construction connection charges, if any, shall be required of the 

DEVELOPER. If requested by the CITY, the DEVELOPER shall provide the CITY a list of 

all tenants and building units and/or use prior to the installation of any water meters by the 

CITY for the PROPERTY. The CITY may require DEVELOPER to make certain 

modifications to CITY'S water and sewer systems in order to alleviate the burden that 

6 














































